interim periods by line items presented in the condensed

consolidated statement of comprehensive income is as

follows:

 Six months ended

 截至下列日期止六個月

  30.6.2012 30.6.2011

  二零一二年 二零一一年

  六月三十日 六月三十日

  RMB’000 RMB’000

  人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Increase in share of result of  應佔一間共同控制實體

 a jointly controlled entity  業績增加 4,298 8,152

Increase in income tax expense 所得稅開支增加 (19,409) (3,724)

Net (decrease) increase in  期內溢利淨（減少）增加

 profit for the period  (15,111) 4,428

2. 主要會計政策（續）

上述會計政策變更之影響摘要

上述會計政策變更對本期間及過往中

期之業績影響按排列項目呈列於簡明

綜合全面收益表如下：

44 China Aoyuan Property Group Limited 中國奧園地產集團有限公司

For the six months ended 30 June 2012 截至二零一二年六月三十日止六個月

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(CONTINUED)

Summary of the effect of the above change in

accounting policy (continued)

The effect of the change in accounting policy described

above on the financial positions of the Group as at the end

of the immediately preceding financial year, 31 December

2011, is as follows:

  31.12.2011 Adjustments 31.12.2011

  二零一一年 調整 二零一一年

  十二月三十一日  十二月三十一日

  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

  人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

  (originally stated)  (restated)

  （原先呈列）  （經重列）

Interest in a jointly controlled entity 於一間共同控制實體之權益 602,251 (95,317) 506,934

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (111,898) (38,832) (150,730)

Total effects on net assets 對凈資產之總影響 490,353 (134,149) 356,204

Retained profits, total effects on equity 保留溢利，對權益之總影響 1,651,131 (134,149) 1,516,982

The effect of the change in accounting policy described

above on the financial positions of the Group as at the

beginning of the comparative period, 1 January 2011, is as

follows:

  1.1.2011 Adjustments 1.1.2011

  二零一一年 調整 二零一一年

  一月一日  一月一日

  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

  人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

  (originally stated)  (restated)

  （原先呈列）  （經重列）

Interest in a jointly controlled entity 於一間共同控制實體之權益 699,875 (100,706) 599,169

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (91,390) (18,034) (109,424)

Total effects on net assets 對凈資產之總影響 608,485 (118,740) 489,745

Retained profits, total effects on equity 保留溢利，對權益之總影響 1,304,427 (118,740) 1,185,687

2. 主要會計政策（續）

上述會計政策變更之影響摘要（續）

上述會計政策變更對本集團於上一

個財政年度年末二零一一年十二月

三十一日之財務狀況之影響如下：

上述會計政策變更對本集團於比較期

間期初二零一一年一月一日之財務狀

況之影響如下：

45Interim Report 2012 二零一二中期報告

For the six months ended 30 June 2012 截至二零一二年六月三十日止六個月

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(CONTINUED)

Impact on basic earnings per share

 Six months ended

 截至下列日期止六個月

  30.6.2012 30.6.2011

  二零一二年 二零一一年

  六月三十日 六月三十日

  RMB cents RMB cents

  人民幣分 人民幣分

Basic earnings per share  before adjustments 調整前每股基本盈利 11.43 10.66

Adjustments arising from change in  會計政策變更產生之調整